

Serial No. 01
Supplementary List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 446 of 2024

Date of Order: 04.12.2024

Shri. Inamul Hoque

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Anr.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. S.K. Hassan, Adv.
Ms. M. Rahman, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Kumar, AG with
Ms. A. Thungwa, GA.

-
1. Heard Mr. S.K. Hassan, learned counsel for the petitioner.
 2. Issue notice.
 3. Mr. A. Kumar, learned Advocate General with Ms. A. Thungwa, learned GA is present and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, so no further notice is called for upon these respondents.

4. The grievance of the writ petitioner is that though he is a selected candidate, wherein his name appears at Serial No. 30 in the select list for the post of Pharmacist, of which 3(three) have been allotted to West Garo Hills District to which he belongs, no offer of appointment has been made to him. It is further submitted that the ground of challenge is due to the fact that as per the advertisement at clause – 13, the posts meant for the district in this case, West Garo Hills should be filled up by the candidates belonging to the district itself, and that as he is from West Garo Hills and being qualified he should be considered for appointment.

5. Learned Advocate General prays for and is allowed some time to obtain instructions.

6. Accordingly, list this matter on 6th December, 2024.

Judge

Meghalaya
04.12.2024
“D.Thabrah-PS”